As of December 31, 2011, total derivative contracts with a notional amount of $12.5 billion were in a $441.9 million net loss position. Included in the
$12.5 billion, is a notional amount of $2.8 billion in a $277.8 million net loss position that relates to our Modco trading portfolio. Also included in the total,
is $4.6 billion in a $147.0 million net loss position that relates to our GMWB derivatives. As of December 31, 2010, total derivative contracts with a
notional amount of $7.4 billion were in a $216.5 million net loss position. We recognized losses of $155.3 million, $138.2 million, and $178.0 million
related to derivative financial instruments for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010, and 2009, respectively.

120

Table of Contents

   The following table sets forth the notional amount and fair value of our interest rate risk related derivative financial instruments and the estimated fair
value resulting from a hypothetical immediate plus and minus 100 basis points change in interest rates from levels prevailing as of December 31:

Fair Value Resulting From an
Immediate +/− 100 bps Change

in the Underlying Reference
Interest RatesNotional

Amount
Fair Value as of
December 31, +100 bps −100 bps

(Dollars In Millions)
2011
Futures(1) $ 885.5 $ 5.2 $ (35.1) $ 52.7
Caps 3,000.0 2.7 31.3 —
Floating to fixed Swaps(2) 476.5 (10.3) (10.8) (10.6)

Total $ 4,362.0 $ (2.4) $ (14.6) $ 42.1

2010
Futures $ 598.4 $ (16.7) $ (87.9) $ 63.5
Floating to fixed Swaps(2) 503.4 (24.1) (7.7) (41.9)

Total $ 1,101.8 $ (40.8) $ (95.6) $ 21.6

(1)

Interest rate change scenario subject to floor, based on treasury rates as of December 31, 2011.

(2)

Includes an effect for inflation.

   The following table sets forth the notional amount and fair value of our credit default swaps and the estimated fair value resulting from a hypothetical
immediate plus and minus ten percentage point change in investment grade credit spreads from levels prevailing as of December 31:

Fair Value Resulting From an
Immediate +/− 10% Change

in Credit SpreadsNotional
Amount

Fair Value as of
December 31, +10% −10%

(Dollars In Millions)
2011

Credit default swaps $ — $ — $ — $ —

2010
Credit default swaps $ 25.0 $ (1.1) $ (1.4) $ (0.8)

121

Table of Contents